
 

Timeline of Events at the Cobb County Adult Detention Center 
December 28, 2018 - December 1, 2019 

● On ​December 29, 2018​, 54-year-old Reginald Wilson was found unresponsive in his cell. He was declared 
dead after an unidentified mental disability caused him not to drink enough water, according to an autopsy. 

● On ​February 25, 2019​, Jessie Daunte Myles, 31, of Douglasville died in the hospital after swallowing a 
deadly amount of cocaine during his arrest. 

● On ​March 10​,​ 2019,​ 33-year-old Bradley Emory was found unresponsive in the shower. The county medical 
examiner ruled this death as a suicide.  

● In ​April 2019,​ a transgender woman who had legally changed her gender on government forms was taken 
into custody for a $15 seatbelt violation, repeatedly misgendered, and treated as a male in the Cobb 
Detention Center. She is now suing the Sheriff’s Office for mistreatment.  

● Denis Quinette sued the Cobb County Detention Center because of an incident that happened on ​May 28​, 
2019,​ where staff members pushed him onto the floor so hard that he broke his hip. The guard who pushed 
him was fired after numerous reports of “unreasonable and unnecessary force.”  

● On ​May 30​, ​2019, ​the county settled a lawsuit with Jason Parker who was assaulted by a sheriff’s deputy at 
the detention center.  

● On ​June 8​,​ 2019,​ 37-year-old Steven Davis died after an unspecified medical emergency which is still under 
investigation. 

● On ​September 10​,​ 2019, ​63-year-old William Kocour died in hospice. His death is also under investigation. 

● Also in ​September 2019,​ Kevil Wingo, 36, of Atlanta, died in the hospital after experiencing an unspecified 
medical emergency at the jail, which is still under investigation. 

● On ​September 23​,​ 2019, ​the facility was placed on lockdown following an incident in which police say three 
inmates assaulted deputies at the Cobb County Detention Center.. 

● On ​October 10​,​ 2019,​ the ACLU of Georgia received an online intake from a family member of an person 
located at the Cobb County Detention Center via the help tab on our website (acluga.org/GetHelp).  

● A week later, on​ October 17​,​ 2019,​ we received an email from a concerned Cobb County resident about the 
lockdown conditions at the Cobb County Detention Center.  

● On ​October 21​,​ 2019,​ we received an email from someone who’d received letters from a person 
incarcerated at the detention center describing the conditions of the lockdown.  

● We received an email on ​October 26, 2019,​ from a person saying they were aware of over 100 unanswered 
grievances from people incarcerated at the Cobb County Detention Center.  

● On ​November 1, 2019,​ we received an email from an attorney asking the ACLU of Georgia to further 
investigate the Detention Center’s lockdown.  

● On ​November 17​,​ 2019,​ 45-year-old Christopher Hart died in the hospital after an unspecified medical 
emergency which is still under investigation. 
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● On ​November 19​,​ 2019,​ Kosha Tucker, staff attorney with the ACLU of Georgia, sent an Open Records 
Request to the Cobb County Sheriff’s Office concerning the detention center. 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

● In the weeks following, the ACLU of Georgia received multiple emails from concerned individuals. 

● November 20, 2019​ - An email from a mother who has an incarcerated son at Cobb County 
Detention Center 

● November 21, 2019​ - An email from a man who had been incarcerated during the lockdown and 
was recently released 

● November 21, 2019​  - An email from a man whose loved one was incarcerated during the lockdown 

● November 22, 2019​  - An email from a woman who was incarcerated during the lockdown 

● November 23, 2019​ - An email from a woman whose husband is incarcerated at the Cobb County 
Detention Center 

● November 24, 2019​  - An email from a citizen with concerns about the detention center  

● November 25, 2019​  - An email from a family member of a person incarcerated at the Cobb County 
Detention Center  

● November 27, 2019​  - An email from a criminal defense attorney whose client was incarcerated 
during the lockdown 

● December 1, 2019​ - An email from a woman who knew of unanswered grievances from people 
incarcerated at the Cobb County Detention Center 

● The ACLU of Georgia received multiple letters from persons currently incarcerated at the Cobb County 
Detention Center. 

● 1 letter on​ December 2, 2019​, postmarked as ​November 21, 2019  

● 2 letters on ​December 2, 2019, ​postmarked as ​November 22, 2019 

● 3 letters on ​December 2, 2019,​ postmarked as ​November 26, 2019  

● 2 letters on ​December 2, 2019, ​postmarked as ​November 27, 2019  

● 1 letter on ​December 3, 2019, ​postmarked as ​November 27, 2019  
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Upcoming Local Meetings: 
 

● Marietta City Council Meeting ​Wednesday, December 11, 2019,  at 7pm 
● Cobb County Commission Meeting ​Monday,​ ​December 16, 2019, at 6pm 

 
Contact Your Elected Officials: 

State Senators 

Jennifer Jordan 404-656-6446 jennifer.jordan@senate.ga.gov 

Brandon Beach 404-463-1378 ​&​ 678-640-1811 brandon.beach@senate.ga.gov 

Kay Kirkpatrick 404-656-3932 ​& ​404-822-4719 kay.kirkpatrick@senate.ga.gov 

Micheal Rhett 404-656-0054 michael.rhett@senate.ga.gov 

Lindsey Tippins 404-657-0406 ​& ​770-424-2700 lindsey.tippins@senate.ga.gov 

 
State Representatives 

Bert Reeves 404-651-7737 ​& ​770-421-8655 bert.reeves@house.ga.gov 

Ed Setzler 404-656-7857 ed.setzler@house.ga.gov 

Ginny Ehrhart 404-656-0152 ginny.ehrhart@house.ga.gov 

Mary Frances Williams 404-656-0287 ​&​ 770-424-9084 maryfrances.williams@house.ga.gov 

David Wilkerson 404-656-0116 ​&​ 770-891-9736 david.wilkerson@house.ga.gov 

Erica Thomas 404-656-7859 erica.thomas@house.ga.gov 

Erick Allen 404-656-0109 ​&​ 678-310-9650 erick.allen@house.ga.gov 

Michael Smith 404-656-0265 ​&​ 404-652-9227 michael.smith@house.ga.gov 

Teri Anulewicz 404-656-0116 teri.anulewicz@house.ga.gov 

Sharon Cooper 404-656-5069 ​&​ 770-956-8357 sharon.cooper@house.ga.gov 

Don Parson 404-463-7853 ​&​ 770-977-4426 don.parson@house.ga.gov 

Matt Dollar 404-463-7853 matt.dollar@house.ga.gov 

John Carson 404-656-7855 ​&​ 404-520-8826 john.carson@house.ga.gov 
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State Representatives (continued) 

Sheila Jones 404-656-0132 ​&​ 404-542-8683 sheila.jones@house.ga.gov 

Roger Bruce 404-656-7859 ​&​ 404-344-8051 roger.bruce@house.ga.gov 

 

County Commissioners 

Rob Hosack, County Manager 770-528-2600 robert.hosack@cobbcounty.org 

Dr. Jackie McMorris, Deputy County 
Manager 

770-528-2610 jackie.mcmorris@cobbcounty.org 

Mike Boyce, Chairman 770-528-3305 mike.boyce@cobbcounty.org 

Keli Gambrill, District 1 770-528-3313 keli.gambrill@cobbcounty.org 

Bob Ott, District 2 770-528-3316 bob.ott@cobbcounty.org 

JoAnn Birrell, District 3 770-528-3317 joann.birrell@cobbcounty.org 

Lisa Cupid, District 4 770-528-3312 lisa.cupid@cobbcounty.org 

 

County Sheriff’s Office 

Neil Warren, Sheriff 770-499-4611 neil.warren@cobbcounty.org 

Sonya Allen, Chief Deputy 770-499-4614 sonya.allen@cobbcounty.org 

 

County Judges and Prosecutors 

Judge Brendan F. Murphy, Chief 
Magistrate 

770-528-8900  

Chief Judge Reuben M. Green 770-528-1300  

Joyette Holmes, District Attorney 770-528-3080 cobbdistrictattorney@cobbcounty.org 

Barry E. Morgan, Solicitor General 770-528-8500 info@cobbsolicitorgeneral.org 
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